

**01.05.2024: xəbər**

**Political Sciences and Philosophy Department Head at Republican Gymnasium of Humanities named after S.J.Peshavari**

On April 26, 2024, the head of the Department of Political Science and Philosophy Dr. Orkhan Valiyev conducted a seminar at Republican Gymnasium of Humanities named after S.J.Peshavari in Baku for senior students. This seminar was part of the "School of National Identity" project, scheduled to take place between May 22 and 30, organized by the Ministry of Science and Education and the "One" student-voluntary organization. At the end of the seminar, he conducted an interactive game focused on mastering national consciousness with the students. Three distinguished students were presented with gifts on behalf of Khazar University.

The purpose of the project is to strengthen national identity awareness among young people, steer them away from radical tendencies, and promote the idea that national identity encompasses a range of diversities. At the end of the project, distinguished students will be taken on an excursion to Shusha.

**Siyasi elmlər və fəlsəfə departamentinin müdiri S.C.Pişəvəri adına Respublika Humanitar Fənlər Ğimnaziyasında**

Siyasi elmlər və fəlsəfə departamentinin müdiri Dr. Orxan Vəliyev 22- aprel – 30 may tarixlərində Elm və Təhsil Nazirliyinin dəstəyi və Bir Könüllü Tələbə təşkilatının təşkilatçılığı ilə təşkil edilən “Milli Kimlik Məktəbi” layihəsi çərçivəsində 2024-cü il aprelin 26-da S.C.Pişəvəri adına Respublika humanitar fənlər gimnaziyasında yuxarı sinif şagirdlərinə təlim keçib,təlimin sonunda isə şagirdlərlə milli şüurun mənimsənilməsinə dair interaktiv oyun keçirib. Təlimdə fərqlənən üç təhsil alana Xəzər Universiteti adından hədiyyələr təqdim edilib.

Layihənin məqsədi gənclər arasında milli kimlik şüurunu möhkəmlənməsinə tövhə verməklə yanaşı, gəncləri radikal meyllərdən uzaqlaşdırmaq və milli kimliyin müxtəlifliklərin toplamından ibarət olduğu fikrini aşılamaqdır.

Layihənin sonunda fərqlənən şagirdlər Şuşaya ekskursiyaya aparılacaqdır.



